

Court No. - 75

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2972 of 1984

Appellant :- Rati Ram

Respondent :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- A.R.B. Kher, Niraj Tiwari

Counsel for Respondent :- A.G.A.

Hon'ble Vikas Budhwar, J.

The appeal is of the year 1984.

The matter is taken up in the revised list which has been listed under the caption of oldest pending cases in the High Court, for priority hearing.

Though the name of Sri A.R.B. Kher, and Niraj Tiwari, learned counsels for the applicant is shown in the cause list but none is present for the appellants.

This Court on 03.08.2022 proceeded to pass the following order:

"None present for appellant. Learned A.G.A. for the State is present.

Perused the report of report of Chief Judicial Magistrate, Jhansi dated 17.1.2022, which states that notice on appellant Rati Ram has been served.

Issue bailable warrants to the appellant, namely, Rati Ram, through Chief Judicial Magistrate concerned and in case he surrenders or brought before the court concerned, he shall be released on bail on furnishing a personal bond of Rs.25,000/- and two sureties each in the like amount, to the satisfaction of the concerned court, with an undertaking that he will appear before this Court on the next date fixed in the instant appeal personally or through counsel. Learned Chief Judicial Magistrate shall submit a report and transmit photocopy of the bail bonds to this Court for being kept on record, by the next date fixed.

Let a copy of this order be communicated to the concerned court below within a week for compliance.

Lower court record has been received.

List this case on 24.8.2022.

Meanwhile, paper book be prepared. "

Thereafter on 30.08.2022 there is an office report which reads as under:

"In compliance of Hon'ble Court order dated 03.08.2022, a letter dated 17.08.2022 has been received from the CJM Jhansi wherein it has reported that the B.W. against the appellant Rati Ram has been executed.

Detail report is placed at flag-B.

The paper book has prepared.

The case is put up for order along with P.B & LCR."

Let non bailable warrant be issued against the appellant- Rati Ram for securing and ensuring his presence.

A copy of this order be sent to the concerned Chief Judicial Magistrate through FAX within five days for ensuring necessary compliance.

List this matter on 12.08.2025 with fresh office report.

Order Date:- 14.7.2025

C. MANI