

**Court No. - 75**

**Case :-** CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2972 of 1984

**Appellant :-** Rati Ram

**Respondent :-** State of U.P.

**Counsel for Appellant :-** A.R.B. Kher, Niraj Tiwari

**Counsel for Respondent :-** A.G.A.

**Hon'ble Vikas Budhwar, J.**

**In Re: Recall Application No.3 of 2025**

By way of the present recall application, prayer has been made for recalling of the order dated 14.07.2025 whereby, non-bailable warrants have been issued against the appellant Rati Ram.

Learned counsel for the appellant has invited attention of the Court in paragraph no.4 of the recall application so as to contend that regarding the listing of the matter on 14.07.2025, he did not receive any message and he was totally unaware of the factum of listing of the case and taking the same on board. He submits that the appellant herein had not misused the liberty so accorded to him and undertakes that he would argue the matter.

Bearing in mind the aforesaid facts, the order dated 14.07.2025 issuing non-bailable warrants is recalled.

Put up this case on 12.09.2025 under the same caption.

**Order on Appeal**

On the request of Sri Moti Lal, learned AGA, the matter is adjourned for the day so as to enable him to obtain the copy of the paper book from the office.

At the stage, learned counsel for the appellant seeks time to file an appropriate application before the trial court for releasing on bail.

**Order Date :-** 22.8.2025

Priya